Policy

V

Consent

Exec. Ofc.:

Policy

 \boxtimes

Consent

Dep't Recomm.:





FROM: Economic Development Agency SUBMIT

SUBMITTAL DATE: October 25, 2012

SUBJECT: Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport, Taxiway A Overlay Project AIP 03-06-0255-22-2012

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the attached contract between the County of Riverside and Vance Corporation, for the Taxiway A Overlay Project at Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport; and
- 2. Delegate change order authority to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA or designee in accordance with Board Policy B-11.

BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)

Robert Field
Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 545,545	In Current Year I	Budget:	Yes	
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustm	ent:	No	
DATA	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:		2012/13	
COMPANION ITE	M ON BOARD AGENDA: No)				
SOURCE OF FU Program (AIP) Gr		Positions Deleted Pe				
	Match Funds (5%)			Requires 4/	5 Vote	
C.E.O. RECOMM	IENDATION: APPROVE	0///				
	- Odl	Mella	to de			

County Executive Office Signature

Jennifer

Samon

Prev. Agn. Ref.: N/A

District: 4/4

Agenda Number:

. 28 h-001a-F11

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD Economic Development Agency Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport, Taxiway A Overlay Project AIP 03-06-0255-22-2012 October 25, 2012 Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On July 17, 2012, the Board authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the Notice Inviting Bids for the project. The project will rehabilitate the final section of Taxiway A, and will improve the airports operations by increasing the load bearing capacity and accommodating larger corporate jet aircraft operations.

On August 21, 2012, five bids were submitted for the Taxiway A Rehabilitation Project which consisted of a base bid only.

Following is a summary of the bid award:

Contractor	Base Bid
Vance Corporation Matich Corporation Granite Construction Company Hazard Construction	\$545,545 \$572,000 \$586,825 \$599,185 \$777,000
Hardy & Harper, Inc.	$\psi i i i$,000

The project documents have been reviewed and approved by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and County Counsel, and are consistent with current guidelines for general Aviation facilities. This project is consistent with the airport's master plan.

Staff recommends that the Board accept the bid of Vance Corporation and award the contract in the amount of \$545,545. There will be no impact on the County's general fund. The Federal Aviation Administration has reviewed the foregoing and concurs with staff's recommendations. County Counsel has approved as to form.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT JACQUELINE COCHRAN REGIONAL AIRPORT "TAXIWAY A PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION" COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

CONSTRUCTION OF AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _5th_ day of _September ______, 2012, by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (the COUNTY), organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, hereinafter designated the OWNER, and <u>Vance Corporation</u> of the City of ______ Rialto ____, County of <u>San Bernardino</u>, State of California, hereinafter designated the CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH:

That the said CONTRACTOR has covenanted and agreed, for and in consideration of the payments made as provided for in the Proposal, Project Specifications, and Contract Documents, to the CONTRACTOR by the said OWNER, and under the penalty expressed in the bond hereto attached, at his proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all materials, tools, labor, and all appliance and appurtenances called for by the Agreement, free from all claims, liens, and charges whatsoever, in the manner and under the conditions hereinafter specified, that are necessary for the construction of: **TAXIWAY A PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION.**

The work done and materials and equipment furnished shall be strictly pursuant to and in conformity with the Plans, Project Specifications, and Contract Documents. The Project Specifications and Contract Documents and Drawings furnished by the CONTRACTOR with his proposal and the additional drawings or prints and other information to be furnished by the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the Project Specifications and Contract Documents are made a part of this Agreement when and as approved by the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, are intended to be complementary, and all Project Specifications and Contract Documents, Plans, Drawings, or prints furnished by the CONTRACTOR and approved by the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE shall be complementary therewith. Any work appearing in or upon the one and not mentioned in the others shall be executed according to the true intent and meaning of the said Plans, Project Specifications, and Contract Documents, Drawings, or prints the same as though the said work were contained and described in all.

The Notice Inviting Bids, Instruction to Bidders, FAA-Required Provisions, Riverside County Provisions, General, and Special Provisions, Proposal, Bid Bond, Payment Bond, Performance Bond, Certificate of Insurance, CONTRACTOR's Affidavit, Technical Provisions, Appendix, Plans, Addenda Nos. **2**, General Wage Decisions, any change orders issued, and any additional or supplemental specifications, notices, instructions, and drawings issued in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents are hereby understood to be a part of this CONTRACT. The Bid Bond is exonerated upon execution of this Agreement, the Payment Bond, Faithful Performance Bond, and the submission of proof of insurance.

It is further covenanted and agreed that the work shall be executed under the direction and supervision of the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, California, or properly authorized agents, on whose inspection all work shall be accepted or rejected.

The COUNTY shall have full power to reject or condemn all materials furnished or work performed under this CONTRACT which do not conform to the terms and conditions herein expressed.

To prevent all disputes and litigation, it is further agreed by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

California and said CONTRACTOR, that the Aviation Division of the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, Economic Development Agency, shall determine all questions in relation to the work and the construction thereof, and it shall in all cases decide all questions may arise relative to the execution of the work under this CONTRACT on the part of the said CONTRACTOR, and its estimates and decisions, in case any questions may arise, shall be a condition precedent to the right of said CONTRACTOR to receive any money or compensation for anything done or furnished under this CONTRACT.

Any violation or breach of the terms of this CONTRACT on the part of CONTRACTOR/ Subcontractor may result in the suspension or termination of this CONTRACT, or such other action which may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, five (5) identical counterparts of this CONTRACT, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties hereinabove named, on the date and year first herein written.

Contract Price: \$545,545.00	
SEAL (ATTEST)	COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA (OWNER)
T.	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
APPROVED (AS TO FORM):	Vance Corporation
County Counsel	(CONTRACTOR)
WITNESSES:	Verner E.Thomas Title: President
	(CORPORATE SEAL)
Address: 2271 North Locust Avenue	
Rialto, CA, 92377	
Phone: (909) 355-4333	
Contractor's License No. 414567	
Classification and Expiration Date: A 11/30/2013	

EXECUTED IN QUADRUPLICATE

Bond No. 24047139 Premium \$5,822.00

Its Attorney in Fact

Premium is for Contract Term and Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

PERFORMANCE BOND

	DECITAL C.
	RECITALS:
1:	Vance Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) has entered
	into an Agreement dated September 5, 2012 with the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
	(COUNTY) for construction of public work known as JACQUELINE COCHRAN REGIONAL AIRPORT TAXIWAY A PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
2.	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , a Massachusetts
	, corporation (Surety), is the Surety under this Bond.
	AGREEMENT:
We, Cou	CONTRACTOR, as Principal, and Surety, jointly and severally agree, state, and are bound unto nty
1.	The amount of the obligation of this Bond is one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated CONTRACT price for the PROJECT of \$ \$545,545.00 and inures to the benefit of COUNTY.
2.	This Bond is exonerated by CONTRACTOR doing all things to be kept and performed by it in strict conformance with the Contract Documents for the PROJECT; otherwise it remains in full force and effect for the recovery of loss, damage, and expense of COUNTY resulting from failure of CONTRACTOR to so act. All of said Contract Documents are incorporated herein.
3.	This obligation is binding on our successors and assigns.
4.	For value received, Surety stipulates and agrees that no change, time extension, prepayment to CONTRACTOR, alteration, or addition to the terms and requirements of the Contract Documents or the work to be performed thereunder shall affect its obligations hereunder and waives notice as to such matters, except the total CONTRACT PRICE cannot be increased by more than twenty-five

THIS BOND is executed as of September 5, 2012 Type Name Rhonda C. Abel (Authorized Signature) Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Name of Surety By: Verner E. Thomas, President Title:

percent (25%) without approval of Surety.

This Bond must be executed by both parties with corporate seal affixed. All signatures must NOTE: be acknowledged.

"Contractor"

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	66
County of San Bernardino	SS.
On <u>9-(1-/2</u> , before me,	Rita Munroe-Stark, Notary Public
personally appeared Verner E. Thomas	
RITA MUNROE STARK Commission # 1930462 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
OPTION/	
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove val fruadulent removal and reattachment of Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Verner E. Thomas	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual IX Corporate Officer Title(s): President Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing: Vance Corporation	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is Representing: ☐ General ☐ RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ OF SIGNER ☐ Top of thumb here

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange On September 5, 2012 before me, K. Luu, Notary Public Rhonda C. Abel personally appeared _____ Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ave subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that tie/she/triev executed the same in his/her/thisir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of K. LUU which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Commission # 1955906 Notary Public - California I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Orange County of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2015 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal, Signature_ Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulant removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Document Date: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: __ Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ___ Signer's Name: ___ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner --- ☐ Limited ☐ General GHT THUMBPRITT OF SIGNER OF SIGNER ☐ Attorney In Fact Attorney in Fact op of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator

© 2007 National Notary Association = 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5607 | Recorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-8227

Other:___

Signer Is Representing: .

Other:

Signer is Representing:_

DIVISION I

Bond No. 24047139 Premium is Included in Performance Bond

Payment Bond

PAYMENT BOND

(Public Works Civil Code 3247 et seq.)

sue Surety Bonds in California, as Surety, and the works contract dated September 5, 2012 public entity, as OWNER, for \$ 545,545,00 THIS BOND IS 100 PERCENT (100%) OF SAID consisting of airport improvements at JACQUEL. The beneficiaries of this Bond are as stated in 32 tions of this Bond are as set forth in 3248, 3249,	, as Principal and Original ampany, a corporation, authorized to issue Bond is issued in conjunction with that certain public, between Principal and COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a, the total amount Payable. THE AMOUNT OF SUM. Said CONTRACT is for public work generally INE COCHRAN REGIONAL AIRPORT. 248 of the Civil Code and the requirements and condicated and 3250, and 3252 of said Code. Without notice, Surety se, change in requirements, amount of compensation, or
Dated: September 5, 2012	Vance Corporation
By: Obe Its Attorney in Fact Rhonda C. Abel	Original Contractor By: Title: Verner E. Thomas, President (If corporation, affix seal)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT) SEE ATTACHED NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT) ss.) SURETY'S
	ersonally appeared person whose name is subscribed wledged that he subscribed the name of said corporation
	Notary Public (SEAL)
NOTE: All signatures must be notarized.	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u> County of San Bernardino	ss.
On 9-//-/2 ,before m	e, Rita Munroe-Stark, Notary Public
personally appeared Verner E. Thomas	
porconally appeared	
RITA MUNROE STARK Commission # 1930462 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove very fruadulent removal and reattachment	valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages;
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Verner E. Thomas	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): President ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is Representing: Vance Corporation ☐ Vance Corporation	 ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CONTRACTOR OF CO State of California County of Orange On September 5, 2012 before me, K. Luu, Notary Public Rhonda C. Abel personally appeared _____ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/and subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that He/she/they executed the same in Ms/her/thtelf authorized capacity(16%), and that by his/her/thelf signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. K. LUU Commission # 1955906 Notary Public - California I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Orange County of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2015 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature__ Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Number of Pages: ____ Document Date: __ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ___ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:___ Signer's Name: _ ☐ Individual □ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ICHT HUMBPENT OF SIGNER ☐ Attorney In Fact Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: __

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.C. Box 2402 • Chataworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Recries: Call Toll-Free 1-800-878-0827

Signer is Representing:_

Other:_

Signer Is Representing:

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to extent herein stated. 4881extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

irsuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does he ANETTE MYERS, MICHAEL D. PARIZINO, JAMES A. SCHALLER, RACHELLE RHEAULT, KIM	
each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact that as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizance I/E HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100	es and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding OLLARS (\$ 500,000,000.00**************************
recution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pur if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Con	npany in their own proper persons.
nat this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-la	w and Authorization:
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertaki Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bor in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Companies and by the president and attested by the secretary.	airman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, ids, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and
the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or ot	her official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:
Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secto appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corany and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	retary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized inpany to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety in full force and effect.
nat the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are not	v in full force and effect.
WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized outual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania	fficer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty a this day of <u>September</u> ,
2011 1912 1912	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY By Javid M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss OUNTY OF MONTGOMERY	David W. Carey, Assistant Georetary
n this <u>26th</u> day of <u>September</u> , <u>2011</u> , before me, a Notary knowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance proporation.	By Janie David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary Public, personally came David M. Carey, to me known, and hat he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said all seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year
TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notari	al seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year
St above written. Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Mar. 28, 2013	By Teresa Pastella
the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I ower of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the action 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.	do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said
nis certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanica te of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly cal	ally reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following led and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.
VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with sure same force and effect as though manually affixed.	nt secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified ty bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the
I TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the	e corporate seal of the said company, this day of

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/5/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 1301 Dove Street, Suite 200 Newport Beach CA 92660-2436	CONTACT NAME: Diane Weller PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 949-756-0271 E-MAIL ADDRESS: DWeller@AlliantInsurance.com PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: 001				
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
INSURED	INSURER A: Allied World Assurance Co	19489			
Vance Corporation	INSURER B: Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.				
2271 N. Locust Ave Rialto CA 92377	INSURER C: Zurich American Insurance Comp 16535 INSURER D:				
	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1632053887

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHISTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
ISR TR	GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	AGS0028300	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000 \$100,000
ĺ	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						Ded.	\$\$5,000
2	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Y	BAP552532900	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	X ALL OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$
							Ded.	\$1,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Y	Y	03067795	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
	DEDUCTIBLE							\$
	RETENTION \$							\$
2	WORKERS COMPENSATION		Y	WC544700900	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Re: Taxiway "A" Pavement Reconstruction at Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport, 56-850 Higgins Drive, Thermal, CA 92274. AIP 03-06-0255-22-2012. County of Riverside, Mead & Hunt, Inc., and their officers, employees, and agents as additional insureds on Primary and non-contributory basis per attached endorsements.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION 30 Days Written hotice
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
County of Riverside Economic Development Agency	
PO Box 1180	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Riverside CA 92502	Diese Weller
E.	

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations				
County of Riverside Economic Development Agency PO Box 1180 Riverside CA 92502	Re: Taxiway "A" Pavement Reconstruction at Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport, 56-850 Higgins Drive, Thermal, CA 92274. AIP 03-06-0255-22-2012. County of Riverside, Mead & Hunt, Inc., and their officers, employees, and agents as additional insureds on Primary and non-contributory basis per attached endorsements.				
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.					

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:
 - This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
County of Riverside Economic Development Agency PO Box 1180 Riverside CA 92502	Re: Taxiway "A" Pavement Reconstruction at Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport, 56-850 Higgins Drive, Thermal, CA 92274. AIP 03-06-0255-22-2012. County of Riverside, Mead & Hunt, Inc., and their officers, employees, and agents as additional insureds on Primary and non-contributory basis per attached endorsements.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Endorsement Effective:	Countersigned By:
Named Insured:	(Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM OR WHICH YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS ON A PRIMARY, NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS, IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS, EXCEPT WHERE SUCH CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

Waiver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Agency No.	Addl. Prem.	Return Prem.
BAP5525329-00	7/01/2012	7/01/2013	7/01/2012	N/A	N/A	N/A

This endorsement is issued by the company named in the Declarations. It changes the policy on the effective date listed above at the hour stated in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured:

Vance Corporation

Address (including ZIP code): 2271 North Locust Ave Rialto, CA 92377

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Business Auto Coverage Form Truckers Coverage Form Garage Coverage Form **Motor Carrier Coverage Form**

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the designated person or organization shown in the schedule because of payments we make for injury or damage caused by an "accident" or "loss" resulting from the ownership, maintenance, or use of a covered "auto" for which a Waiver of Subrogation is required in conjunction with work performed by you for the designated person or organization. The waiver applies only to the designated person or organization shown in the schedule.

Countersigned:	Diane Weller	Date:
_	Authorized Representative	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

"as required by written contract"

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT— CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be mium otherwise due on such remuneration.

% of the California workers' compensation pre-

Policy number: WC 5447009-00 Term: 07/01/12 - 07/01/13

Schedule

Person or Organization
ALL PERSONS AND/OR
ORGANIZATIONS THAT
ARE REQUIRED BY
WRITTEN CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT WITH THE
INSURED, EXECUTED
PRIOR TO THE
ACCIDENT OR LOSS,
THAT WAIVER OF
SUBROGATION
PROVIDED UNDER THIS
POLICY FOR WORK
PERFORMED BY YOU FOR
THAT PERSON AND/OR

ORGANIZATION

Job Description